PRIVATE EMPLOYERS TO ASSIST WITH CAPACITY BUILDING IN CHILD CARE. 3 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 5 

Health and Human Services, Division of Child Development and Early Education (Division), the 6 

sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for each year of the 7 

2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be used for grants to counties and private employers that provide 8 

assistance with capacity building in child care in this State, including, but not limited to, (i) 9 

building construction, renovation, upfitting, or improvements, (ii) expansion costs, (iii) furniture 10